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Setting the flash coverage
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 Custom Function

Flash will not get into save power mode in the wireless flash mode.

Wireless group flash shoot

Funtion Description No.

Unit Size

Up Time

Sound Toogle

Setup instructions

m

ft
1 hour off

10 sec on

Key-touch off

Key-touch on
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无线闪光拍摄
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       WARNINGS
If corrosive liquids seep from the batteries and get in  immediately 

wash your eyes with running water and consult with a doctor.Your eyes could 

be seriously damaged if they are not treated quickly.

Never attempt to disassemble or repair the flash by yourself ,as this could 

result in you receiving an elctric shock and could also cause the flash to 

malfunction; such malfunction could lead to personal injury.

your eyes,
！

If corrosive liquids seep from the batteries and come in contact with your skin 
or clothes,wash immediately with running water.Prolonged contact could 
injure your skin.

If the flash is dropped and damaged,do not touch any exposed interior metal 

parts.Such parts, especially the speedlight's capacitor and associated parts, 

could be in a high-charge state and if touched could cause an electric shock. 

Disconnect the power or remove the batteries and be sure that you do not 

touch any of the product's electrical components.

If you detect heat,smoke or notice a burning smell,immediately stop operation 

and remove the batteries to prevent the flash from catching on fire or melting. 

Allow the flash to cool down so that you can safely touch it and remove the 

batteries. 

The flash should never be submerged in liquid or exposed to rain,saltwater 

or moisture unless it is properly protected from the liquids and            

Underwater use requires a certified underwater housing.If water or moisture 

gets inside the , this could cause the to catch on fire or cause an 

electric shock. In such instances you should immediately remove the batteries 

from the .

moisture.

flash flash 

flash

Do not fire the flash directly into the eyes of someone that is at close range, as it 

could damage their eyes’ retinas. Never fire the flash closer than 1 meter from 

infants.  

Keep small accessories out of the reach of children to avoid the possibility of the 

accessory being swallowed. If an accessory is accidentally swallowed, 
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Flash output

Flash times

1/1 1/2 1/4 1/8 1/16 1/32 1/64 1/128
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Keep the flash away from children to prevent them from putting the falsh in or 

near their mouth,or otherwise touching a dangerous part of the product,as such 

contact could cause an electric shock.
Do not apply strong physical shocks to the flash,as this could cause a 

malfunction that could cause the flash to explode or catch on fire.
Never use active agents that contain flammable substances such as paint 

thinner, benzene or paint remover to clean the flash,and never store the flash in 

locations containing chemicals such as camphor and naphthalene,as this could 

damage the plastic case, cause a fire or cause an electric shock.
Remove any batteries from the flash before storing the flash for a long time to 

prevent the flash from catching on fire or leaking corrosive liquids.

Do not touch the flash with wet hands,as this could cause an electric shock.

CAUTIONS

Don't excess the allowed countinous shooting quantity(see below table 

format).You should rest the flash at least 10 minutes after the countinuous 

quantity reaches the maximum.

 

You can also set the flash coverage manually.

 Bounce flash

Push in only the wide panel.
Follow the same procedure as for bounce flash.

3.Push the wide panel back in.

With the catchlight panel, you can create a catchlight in the subject’s eyes to 

add life to the facial expression.

The catchlight panel will come out at the same time.

2.Pull out the wide panel.。

By pointing the flash head toward wall or ceiling, the flash will bounce off the 

surface before illuminating the subject. This can soften shadows behind the 

subject for a more natural-looking shot. This is called bounce flash.

If the wall or ceiling is far away, the bounced flash might be too weak and 
result in underexposure.
The wall or ceiling should be a plain, white color for high reflectance. If the 
bounce surface is not white, a coor cast may result in the picture.

 
Creating a catchlight

1.Point the flash head upward by 90°

Point the flash head straight ahad and then upward by 90°. The catchlight 
will not work if  you swng the flash head left or right.
For maximum catchlight effect, stay thin 1.5 m/4.9 ft of the subject.

If there is a problem, refer to this Troubleshooting Guide.

The batteries are installed in the wrong orientation.
Install the batteries in the correct orientation.
The Speedlite’s internal batteries are exhausted.
If the flash recycling time takes 30 sec. or longer, replace the batteries.
Install the Speedlite’s internal batteries even when you use an external power source.
The Speedlite is not attached securely to the camera.
Attach the Speedlite’s mounting foot securely to the camera.
The electrical contacts of the Speedlite and camera are dirty.
Clean the contacts.    

The Speedlite does not fire.

 

Troubleshooting  guide 

There was a highly reflective object(glass window, etc.) in the picture.

The subject looks very dark or very bright.
Set flash exposure compensation. For a dark subject, set a decreased 

flash exposure. And for a bright subject, set an increased flash exposure. 

The flash exposure is under exposed or overexposed.

1

2

Check that the flash is ready

 Turning on the power switch

The flash recycling starts.

Install the JY680C.
Slip the flash’s mounting
foot into the camera’s hot shoe
all the way.

Tighten the .JY680C

Turn down the JY680C.

7.

8.

9.

Note:electronic devices that are penetrated by water or moisture are often not 

economically repairable.

Do not use the flash in the presence of flammable or explosive gas.If the flash  

is operated in areas where there is a flammable gas,including propane, 

gasoline and dust, it could cause an  explosion or fire.

Do not fire the flash directly at the driver of a moving car.

1 2

10.

11.

Do not fire the flash while the flash is touching a person or object.Such use can 

result in the person being burned, and/or their clothes igniting from the heat of 

the flash’s firing.

Attach the JY-680C

Turn the quick lock button as
shown by the arrow,the locking
pin will protrude from the
mounting foot.

To detach the flash,loosen the quick 
level button as shown bythe arrow.

JY680C
SPEEDLITE

Guide No.   Specification

  Included Items

Flash pouch         

Flash stand           

Flash diffuser       

User manual         

Warranty card        

x 1

x 1

x 1

x 1

x 1

1.Type:

2.Compatible cameras:  

3.Guide No.:58/190 (at 105mm focal length, ISO 100 in meters/feet)

4.Flash coverage:24 - 105mm (14mm with wide panel)  

5.Flash duration: 1/1050s ( under output 1/1)

6. Flash recycling: 0.5~5  sec.

7. Wireless transmission range: Indoors:12-15m/39.4-49.2ft

                                                                    Outdoors: 8-10m/26.2-32.8ft
。 。8. Reception angle: 40  horizontal, 30  vertical

9. Assist light effective range:0.6-5m/2.0-16.4ft

10.External power: CP-E4

11. Internal power: 4 x size-AA alkaline batteries

     * size-AA Ni-MH and lithium batteries also usable

12. Battery life: 100 - 700 flashes (with size-AA alkaline batteries)

13. Size: 76 x 137 x 117mm/ 3.0 x 5.4 x 4.6 ft

14. Weight:  Approx.380g(excluding batteries, only flash)

15. Power saving: power saving after certain period of idle operation approx 4 min

airborne Speedlite E-TTL II/E-TTL/TTL Auto Flash

A type EOS camera (E-TTLII/E-TTL Auto Flash)  

                        B type EOS camera ( TTL Auto Flash)

Stroboscopic flash

Wireless slave mode

● Using flash stand (supports tripod) to support SLAVE flash unit.

● Using the reflect function to rotate SLAVE, make its WIRELESS      

     SENSOR towards to MASTER. 

● Using in door, wireless transfer maybe reflect by wall, so the flash unit       

      place no need to be very exactly. 

● After setting flash unit, make sure test the wireless flash before shooting. 

● Make sure there is no obstacle between MASTER ans SLAVE unit, 

     which will effect wireless transfer. 

Indoors

Outdoors

15m(49.2ft)

   10m
(32.8ft)

8m(26.2ft) 12m(39.4ft)

To avoid overheating and deteriorating the flash head, do not use stroboscopic flash more than 10 
times in succession. After 10 times, allow the flash to rest for at least 15 min. If you try to use the 
stroboscopic flash more than 10 times in succession, the firing might stop automatically to protect 
the flash head. If  this happens, allow the flash to reset for at least 15 min.

Maximum Stroboscopic Flashes:

Stroboscopic flash is most effective with a highly reflective subject against a dark background.
Using a tripod, a remote switch and external power source is recommended. 
A flash output of 1/1 or 1/2 cannot be set for stroboscopic flash

1/1

1/2

1/4

1/8

1/16

1/32

1/64

1/128

28 35 50 70 80 105

30/98.4 36/118.1 42/137.8 50/164 53/173.9 58/190.3

19.8/65 21.2/69.6 25.5/83.7 29.7/97.4 35.4/116.1 37.5/123 41/134.5

14/45.9 15/49.2 18/59.1 21/68.9 25/82 26.5/86.9 29/95.1

9.9/32.5 10.6/34.8 12.7/41.7 14.8/48.6 17.7/58.1 18.7/61.4 20.5/67.3

7/23 7.5/24.6 9/29.5 10.5/34.4 12.5/41 13.3/43.6 14.5/47.6

4.9/16.1 5.3/17.4 6.4/21 7.4/24.3 8.8/28.9 9.4/30.8 10.3/33.8

3.5/11.5 3.8/12.5 4.5/14.8 5.3/17.4 6.3/20.7 6.6/21.7 7.3/24

2.5/8.2 2.7/8.9 3.2/10.5 3.7/12.1 4.4/14.4 4.7/15.4 5.1/16.7

Flash Coverage (mm)

24

28/91.9

Flash 
Output

3 4

9 10

17 18

23 24

25 26

1615

EN

12.

14.

15.

13.

immediately consult with a doctor.

Do not mix battery types,brands or old and new batteries,as the batteries could 

leak corrosive liquids, explode or catch on fire. When using more than one 

battery in a product, always use identical batteries that were purchased at the 

same time.

When using standard size (AA,AAA,C,D) or other common rechargeable 

batteries such as NiCd and Ni-MH battery types,or when recharging them,be 

sure to use only the battery charger specified by the battery maker and read the 

instructions thoroughly.Do not recharge these batteries with their terminals 

reversed in the charger or before the batteries have cooled off sufficiently 

because they could leak corrosive liquids, explode or catch on fire. The same 

cautioo applies to using the rechargeable batteries that may be supplied by the 

photo product’s manufacturer.
       

Use only the batteries specified in this instruction manual.Batteries other than 

those specified could leak corrosive liquids, explode or catch on fire or 

otherwise not perform satisfactorily.

Non-rechargeable batteries such as manganese,alkaline-manganese and lithium 

batteries should never be charged in a battery charger because they could leak 

corrosive liquids, explode or catch on fire.

1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15 20 30 40 60 Ft

ETTL

C.Fn

1/1      

10     

闪光输出

闪光次数

1/2      1/4      1/8      1/16      1/32      1/64     

20     40     

1/128     

不要混用不同类型、品牌或新旧程度的电池,否则电池可能会渗漏腐蚀性液体、爆
炸或著火。如在一件商品中使用超过一节的电池,请始终使用同时购买的相同
电池。

   

切勿超越容许的连续拍摄数目(见下表)。
当连续拍摄达到下表所示的最高数目时，你应该至少让闪光灯冷却10分钟。

不要用潮湿的手接触闪光 ,否则可能触电。
使闪光 远离儿童,防止其舔舐闪光 ,从而造成触电或引起伤害。
不要使 受到强烈振动,否则可能引起故障,导致元件爆炸或著火。
严禁使用稀释剂或苯等活性试剂来清洗单元,并且切勿将 储藏在含有樟脑及
苯等化学品的场所,否则会损坏其塑料包装,引起著火或触电。
在长期储藏闪光 之前应取出电池,以防止 著火或渗漏腐蚀性液体。

灯
灯 灯
灯

灯

灯 灯

不得用电池充电器对非充电电池（如锰及锂电池）进行充电,否则可能渗漏腐
蚀性液体、爆炸或著火。

当使用标准尺寸（AA、AAA、C、D)或其它普通可充电电池,务必使用由电池制
造商指定的电池充电器,并仔细阅览使用说明。充电时,电池的极性切勿弄反,并
应在电池充分冷却後再进行充电,否则电池可能渗漏腐蚀性液体、爆炸或著火。以
上注意事项同样适用於相机制造商所提供的充电电池。

！ 警 告
如腐蚀性液体从电池中渗出并进入眼睛,应立即用流动水冲洗眼部并就医。如

不迅速处理,则眼睛会受到严重伤害。

如腐蚀性液体从电池中渗出并接触皮肤和衣物,应立即用流动水冲洗。长时间

的接触会伤害皮肤。

切勿试图自行拆卸或修理闪光 ,否则可能引起触电或闪光灯故障,从而造成伤害。

如闪光 坠落或损坏,不要接触任何裸露的内部金属零件,否则可能引起触电或

人身伤害。

如发现发热、冒烟或烧灼气味,应立即停止操作并取出电池,以防止闪光 著火

或烧灼。在取出电池之前应使闪光 充分冷却。

闪光 不得浸水,或使其接触到雨水、或水汽,除非有适当的保护以隔绝液体及

水汽。如 进水,则可能造成 著火或发生触电,在此情况中,应立即切断

电源或取出电池。

注：维修浸有水或水汽的电子 在经济上一般不合算。

有可燃性或爆炸性气体存在时不要使用本 。如在有可燃性气体（包括
丙烷、汽油及粉尘）的场所使用 ,则可能引起爆炸或火灾。

不要对正在驾驶汽车的司机直接使用 ,否则可能引起交通事故。

不要在近距离对别人的眼睛直接使用 ,否则可能损伤其视网膜。切勿在

1米以内对婴儿使用闪光 。

在闪光 接触人体或物体时不要使用本 ,以防止单元著火或烧

灯

灯

灯

灯

灯

灯 闪光灯

单元

闪光灯
闪光灯

闪光灯

闪光灯

灯

灯 闪光灯 灼。
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12.

不要让儿童接触小型附件,以防止其被吞咽。如无意中吞下附件,应立即就医。
使用说明书指定的电池。其他非指定的电池可能会漏腐蚀性液体、爆炸或著火。

！

13.

14.

15.

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.
6.

注意
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按箭头所示方向
滑动电池仓盖
自动向上揭开。

3.关闭电池仓盖
    向下按电池仓盖
  并将其滑回原位。

按电池仓中的指示
确保电池正负触点
朝向正确后装入。

1.打开电池仓盖 2.安装电池

安装电池

 使用前准备

请使用同厂牌的四枚一组新电池。
更换电池时,请四枚一起更换。

4.指示灯/测试闪光

5.节电指示灯
14.电源开关

12.变焦/无线闪光3.模式选择键

1.LCD显示屏

10.电池仓盖

9.垂直旋转角度

16.快速锁   7.设置键/确认键

15.减小按键

  13.右按键 

   6.增大按键

2.背光灯/C.Fn设置

8.左按键 

安装闪光灯

安装闪光灯。
滑动闪光灯固定座使其完全
插入相机的热靴插座。

将固定座上的锁定杆滑动到右侧。
在锁定杆发出咔 嚓声的位置,
闪光灯将被锁定。

拧紧闪光灯。

取下闪光灯
在按锁定释放按钮期间,将锁定
杆滑动到左侧并取下闪光灯。

 打开电源开关

闪光灯开始充电。

长按电源开关约3秒开启闪光灯

通过将闪光灯头指向墙壁或天花板,闪光在照亮被摄体前被墙面反射。

这可以减轻被摄体背后的阴影,获得更自然的摄影效果。称之为反射闪光。

您还可以手动设置闪光覆盖范围。

如果墙壁或天花板太远,反射闪光可能太弱并导致曝光不足。
墙壁或天花板应该是平坦的、白色的以利于高效的反射。如果反射表面不
是白色的,照片上将出现偏色。

 反射闪光

请将闪光灯头向前指然后向上旋转90度。如果左右旋转闪光灯头就不会产
生眼神光。
要获得最好的眼神光效果,被摄体不能处于相机1.5米/4.9英尺以内。

创建眼神光

1.将闪光灯头向上旋转90度。

仅推入广角散光板。
按照反射闪光中相同的步骤进行。

3.推入广角散光板。

使用眼神光板,您可以在被摄体的眼睛中创建眼神光以使面部表情更加生动。

同时弹出眼神光板。

2.拉出广角散光板。

 

设置闪光覆盖范围

使用广角散光板

设置闪光覆盖范围,确保其覆盖镜头焦距,这样照片就不会出现阴影边缘。

轻轻地拉出广角散光板。用力过度可能会使广角散光板脱离闪光灯。

自定义功能设置

 

 自定义设置

规  格

如果遇到问题,请参阅此故障排除指南。

电池安装方向错误。                          

以正确的方向安装电池。

闪光灯的内置电池耗尽。                      

如果闪光灯充电时间是30秒或更长,请更换电池。

即使您使用外置电池,也要安装闪光灯的内置电池。

闪光灯没有牢固地安装在相机上。

将闪光灯的固定座牢固的安装在相机上。

闪光灯和相机的电子触点变脏。

请清洁触点。

闪光灯不闪光

 

故障排除指南

布袋

闪光灯支架

柔光盒

说明书

保修卡

 附属配件及部件名称

模式选择

按下<MODE>按钮依次显示<ETTL> <M> <MULTI>模式

1.类     型:        机载闪光灯E-TTL II/E-TTL/TTL

2.兼容相机:        A类型EOS相机(E-TTL II/E-TTL自动闪光)

                    B类型EOS相机(TTL自动闪光)

3.闪光指数:        58/190(105毫米焦距,ISO100,以米/英尺为单位)

4.闪光覆盖范围:   24-105毫米(使用广角散光板为14毫米)

5.闪光持续时间:    约 1/1050秒(1/1输出时)

6.回电时间：       0.5－5s

7.无线引闪范围:    室内：12-15米/39.4-49.2英尺

                    室外：8-10米/26.2-32.8英尺

8.接收角度：       水平40 垂直30

9.对焦辅助灯:      0.6-5米/2.0-16.4英尺

10.外置电源：      CP－E4

11.内置电源：      4节AA型碱性电池

                    *还可以使用AA型镍氢(Ni-MH)或锂电池

12.电池寿命:       100-700次闪光(使用AA型碱性电池)

13.尺     寸:       76×137×117毫米/3.0×5.4×4.6英寸

14.重量(约):       约380克(仅闪光灯,不包括电池)

15.省电模式：      约4分钟进入节电模式

自动闪光

。 。  

无线从属模式

一只

一个

一个

一本

一份

ZOOM/MODE/C.Fn

C.Fn

1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15 20 30 40 60 Ft ZOOM/MODE/C.Fn

1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15 20 30 40

进入节电模式后,要唤醒闪光灯,需按相机快门按钮或按下闪光灯测试闪光按钮<PILOT>。

在无线闪光模式下,闪光灯不会进入节电模式。

使用频闪闪光,可以发出一系列快速的闪光。它可以在一张照片上拍摄移动物体的多个图像。

可以设置闪光频率(每秒的闪光次数,以Hz表示)、闪光次数和闪光输出。

频闪闪光

● 按<MODE>按钮以显示<MULTI

按<

>。

   选择要设置的项目

   按下<SET>按纽,频闪闪光频率字符闪烁。

   按下<   >按纽,设置频闪闪光频率(--关闭,1-199Hz)。

再 SET>按键,设置频闪闪光次数(1-100T)。

重复按<SET>按键,设置闪光输出量。

   按<SET>确认设置。

● 

● 

重复闪光过程中,到闪光停止为止快门应保持开启状态。使用下面的公式计算快门速度,

然后用相机进行设置。

    闪光次数/闪光频率＝快门速度  

    例 如: 如果闪光次数是10T,闪光频率是5Hz,快门速度则至少为2秒。

计算快门速度

将闪光 出设定为1/128输出至1/1全 ,以1/3级增减。
使用手持的测光计来决定所需的闪光 出,可以取得正确的闪光曝光。

输 输出

输

手动闪光

● 按<MODE>按钮以显示<M 。

设置闪光输出。

   按<SET>按钮,闪光输出功率闪动。 

   按<    >按钮设置闪光输出，

   然后按< >按钮确定。 

   

>

SET

● 

显示闪光输出: 当闪光输出减少或增加时,手动闪光输出值将变化如下:

（示例）                          减小闪光输出指数→

←增加闪光输出指数

相机可整合测到的预闪与曝光控制的信息,自由调整闪光输出量。

建议在标准的拍摄情况下时,使用ETTL拍摄。

ETTL闪光

● 按<MODE>按钮以显示<ETTL

设置曝光补偿：

   在ETTL模式按<SET>按键,然后按<  >增减.

   如图如示：

   

   

>。

● 

JY680C

ETTL

C.Fn

△△△△

频闪闪光

為避免閃光頭過熱或閃光能力不足,請勿連續使用頻閃10次以上。使用10次後,請讓閃光

燈至少休息15分鐘。當您嘗試連續使用頻閃10次以上時,液晶显示屏显示“Hi”字符,閃

光可能會自動停止,以保護閃光灯頭。發生此情況時,請讓閃光燈至少休息15分鐘。

在拍攝以黑暗為背景的高反光度主體時,頻閃最為有效。建議使用三腳架、遙控開關及外接

電源。進行頻閃時,閃光輸出不能設定為1/1或 或 4。1/2 1/

最大频闪闪光次数:

△△

自动变焦
自动变焦功能可自动调整变焦位置,以符合镜头焦距(如图  )。

手动变焦
若要将变焦变更为不符合焦距的位置,可手动调整变焦位置。
短按<        >键变焦焦距字符闪烁,此时按<   >或<   >

设置焦距,LCD显示[   ],按<SET>键确认(如图  )。

1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15 20 30 40 60 Ft

ETTL

C.Fn

MULTI
C.Fn

ZOOM/

在手动变焦状态,即使镜头伸缩,镜头改变变焦位置,变焦指示字符也不会改变。

要退出手动变焦状态,需按<MODE>键重新切换模式后回到自动变焦状态。

设置
曝光补偿

手动变焦
(默认自动变焦)

SET

ETTL M MULTI

设置
输出量

闪光 手动变焦
(默认自动变焦)

SET

设置
频率/次数

输出量

SET

功能模式设置

△△

无线分组闪光拍摄

JY680C与CLS相容相机搭配使用时,即可使用无线分组闪光。在此模式,

可将遥控闪光灯分成三组,分别设定每组闪光模式输出补偿值。

●

●

●

●

●

使用徽型基座(提供三脚架插座)支撑从属 。

使用反射功能旋转从属灯,使其无线传感器朝向主控灯。

在室内,无线信息也可能被墙壁反射,因此从属灯的位置

　不必非常精确。

放置从属灯后,务必在拍摄前测式无线操作。

请勿在主控灯和从属灯之间放置任何障碍物。障碍物可

　能会遮挡无线信号的传输。

灯

无线分组闪光拍摄

   将JY680C设置为遥控闪光灯。长按<       >键,在SL模式下,长按<MODE>键3秒,

   进入无线从属闪光模式。在ETTL模式下:

ZOOM/

按<SET>设置曝光补偿;按<      >设置频道1.2.3.4;

再按<      >设置分组A.B.C;再按<      >设置自动变焦,

按<SET>确认设置, 多可组合成 种创意搭配。

A组1频道 B组1频道 C组1频道

A组4频道 B组4频道 C组4频道

.
.
.

.
.
.

.
.
.

照片中存在反光强烈的物体(玻璃窗户等)。

被摄体看起来颜色太深或太浅。
设置闪光曝光补偿。对于暗的被摄体,设置减少闪光曝光。

而对于明亮的被摄体,设置增加闪光曝光。

闪光曝光不足或过度

11.模拟闪光
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109

1211

1413

1615

1817

JY680C

ZOOM/
MODE

/C.Fn

ZOOM/MODE/C.Fn

MULTI
C.Fn

1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15 20 30 40 60 Ft

ZOOM/ ZOOM/

手动变焦
(默认自动变焦)

ZOOM/

ZOOM/MODE/C.Fn

ETTL

C.Fn CSLAVE

JY680C

M
C.Fn

M
C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m

JY680C

MULTI
C.Fn

MULTI
C.Fn

1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15 20 30 40 60 Ft

ETTL

C.Fn A SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn B SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn CSLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn A SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn B SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn CSLAVE

ZOOM/

长按<    >键3秒,进入自定义设置。可分别设置单位尺寸、关机时间、声音开关。

进入待机时间状态后,按<SET>键选择,再按<  >键设置参数。

/C.Fn

功 能 名 称 编 号 设置和说明

单位尺寸

关机时间

声音开关

米(m)

英尺(ft)

1小时关机

10分钟关机

按键声音关

按键声音开

C.Fn

ETTL

C.Fn

C
SLAVE

LCD显示屏参数

[   ]闪光输出量

[    ]ETTL闪光模式ETTL

[   ]相机通讯指示符

[     ]频闪闪光频率

[    ] 闪光次数频闪

C.Fn

[   ]手动 模式
频闪闪光模式
闪光

[     ]
M
MULTI

[    ]自定义功能

闪光范围标尺

无线闪光模式 
    从属闪光灯 ：开

[    ]频道

[    ]无线分组A B C

[      ]从属单元SLAVE

[       ]曝光补偿

ETTL

MULTI
C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m
1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15 20 30 40 60 Ft

A B CSLAVE

[       ]自动变焦

[   ]手动变焦

如图所示拉出广角散光板并将其置于闪光灯头上。

闪光覆盖范围将锁定在14毫米。

若拉出广角散光板,Zoom会自动显示如图,若恢复

广角镜片显示也恢复拉出广角镜片之前的状态。

1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15 20 30 40 60 Ft

ETTL

C.Fn

JYC Technology(HK)Co.,Ltd.

                           
                 

爵 影 科 技 ( 香 港 ) 有 限 公 司

                           
                           

www.viltrox.com

                           
                           

闪 光 灯

JY680C

闪光指数

1/1

1/2

1/4

1/8

1/16

1/32

1/64

1/128

28 35 50 70 80 105

30/98.4 36/118.1 42/137.8 50/164 53/173.9 58/190.3

19.8/65 21.2/69.6 25.5/83.7 29.7/97.4 35.4/116.1 37.5/123 41/134.5

14/45.9 15/49.2 18/59.1 21/68.9 25/82 26.5/86.9 29/95.1

9.9/32.5 10.6/34.8 12.7/41.7 14.8/48.6 17.7/58.1 18.7/61.4 20.5/67.3

7/23 7.5/24.6 9/29.5 10.5/34.4 12.5/41 13.3/43.6 14.5/47.6

4.9/16.1 5.3/17.4 6.4/21 7.4/24.3 8.8/28.9 9.4/30.8 10.3/33.8

3.5/11.5 3.8/12.5 4.5/14.8 5.3/17.4 6.3/20.7 6.6/21.7 7.3/24

2.5/8.2 2.7/8.9 3.2/10.5 3.7/12.1 4.4/14.4 4.7/15.4 5.1/16.7

闪光覆盖范围(毫米)

24

28/91.9

闪光输出

遥控闪光灯(A组)

遥控闪光灯(C组)

主控闪光灯由相机自带的闪光灯引闪

遥控闪光灯(B组)

ETTL

C.Fn A SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn B SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn CSLAVE

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C
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2019

2221

23 24

● Press < MODE > button to display < >.

Set the flash output.

   Press the <SET> button, the flash output blinks.

     Press the <     > button to set the flash output, 

     then press the <SET> button to confirm.

M

   

● 

△△

JY680C

M
C.Fn

M
C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m

During stroboscopic flash, the shutter release remains open until the firing stops. Use the 

formula below to calculate the shutter speed and set it with the camera. Number of  flashes /

Firing frequency = Shutter speedFor example, if the number of flashes is 10 T and the firing 

frequency is 5 Hz, the shutter speed should be at least 2 sec.

Calculating the shutter speed

With stroboscopic flash, a rapid series of flashes is fired. It can be used to capture multiple 
images of a moving subject in a single photograph. You can set the firing frequency
(number of flashes per sec. expressed as Hz), the number of flashes, and the flash output.
 

You can set the flash output from 1/128 power to 1/1 full power in 1/3-stop increments.Use a 

hand-held flash meter to determine the required flash output to obtain a correct flash exposure. 

Flash output display: the manual flash output value will change as shown below 
when the flash output is decreased or increase. 

(Example)                         Figures for decrease flash output→

←Figures for increased flash output

...

...1/1 1/2 1/4
1/1  -0.3 1/1  -0.7

1/2  +0.7 1/2  +0.3

1/2  -0.3 1/2  -0.7

1/4  +0.7 1/4  +0.3

6. Plus button

13.Right button

14.power button

15.Minus button

16.Quick lock level
 8.Left button

flash

...

...1/1 1/2 1/4
1/1  -0.3 1/1  -0.7

1/2  +0.7 1/2  +0.3

1/2  -0.3 1/2  -0.7

1/4  +0.7 1/4  +0.3

23.内置广角散光板17.眼神光板

26.接口盖

24.外置电源插座

21 锁定销.

20.固定热靴

25 PC端子.

18.闪光灯头

22.电子触点

19.无线传感器

佳能专用

JY680C

17.Catchlight panel 23.Built-in bounce card 

26.Soft cover

24.External power source socket 

22.Hot-shoe contacts

21.Locking pin

20.Hot shoe fix nut

25.PC terminal

18.Flash head

19.Wireless sensor

Canon dedicated

 中
文
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JY680C

Choose the mode

Press down the< MODE > button in turn show < ETTL >  < M > < MULTI > modes.

exposure 
compensation

Manual 
zoom

SET

ETTL M MULTI

SET

flash output/
number / frequency

SET

Function mode setting

ZOOM/MODE/C.Fn

MULTI
C.Fn

1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15 20 30 40 60 Ft

ZOOM/ ZOOM/ ZOOM/

Manual Size:135×93mm

Slave(A)

Slave(C)

The main control flash could be activated by camera built-in flash

S ave(B)l

ETTL

C.Fn A SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn B SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn CSLAVE

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

JY680C

Wireless group flash shoot

After getting into save power mode,shutter button or flash test light button<PILOT> 

should be pressed if need awake flash.

Long press on<        >button for 3 sec to get into custom set-up,can be divided in to Unit 

Size,Up Time,Sound Toogle.Press<SET> button to choose after entering standby state,

then press <  > to set specification.  

/C.Fn

ZOOM/

JY680C闪光灯具备无线闪光拍摄光引闪功能,可以充分发挥多灯创意离机闪光的特性。

长按<       >进入无线模式后,按<  >键选择SL(ETTL、M、MULTI ),S1,S2模式。

SL:在此模式下可调整频道和分组;S1:在此模式下闪光灯可被任何单次闪光触发并

实现同步闪光。S2:在此模式下可避开主灯的预闪。

                        

+ ... ...+2/3... ... ...+12/3...+2...+21/3...+22/3...+30 +1/3 +1 +11/3

+ ... ...-2/3... ... ...-12/3...-2...-21/3...-22/3...-30 -1/3 -1 -11/3

检查闪光灯是否准备就绪

要进行测试闪光,按＜PILOT＞按钮。

当指示灯发红光时,闪光灯准备就绪。

为节省电池能量,闪光灯电源会在 ∽ 分钟左右,2 3 无操作后

进入节电模式,PILOT和PS指示灯同时闪烁。要唤醒闪光灯,

请按相机快门按钮,或者按下闪光灯<PILOT>按钮。

关于节电模式

即使进入节电模式,闪光灯的设置也会保留在内存中。

Long press on power switch for 3 sec to fire flash

MODE/C.Fn

1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15

In order to save battery powr,flash power will get into save 
power mode without any operation after about 2-3minutes,
PILOT and PS indicated light will go off at the same time. 
shutter button or flash test light button<PILOT> should be 
pressed if need awake flash.

About the slave mode

The flash setting kept in the storage even enter into save power mode.

MODE/C.Fn

1.7 2.3 4 5 7 10 15

Flash is ready when the indicated light glows

Press<PILOT>  for testing flash. 再次长 电源开关关闭闪光灯。按Long press power switch again to switch flash

flash 
output

Manual 
zoom

Manual 
zoom

25

 设置闪光输出量

ZOOM/MODE/C.Fn

Camera can integrate pre-flash and explosure information,adjusting flash output.

Suggested shoot by ETTL mode in the standard usage.

● Press<MODE>button  to show<ETTL>.

Set Exposure Compensation:

    

    press<SET>  to confirm setting,as shown:

    

   

●

Press<SET>under TTL mode,and then press<      >,

again

+ ... ...+2/3... ... ...+12/3...+2...+21/3...+22/3...+30 +1/3 +1 +11/3

+ ... ...-2/3... ... ...-12/3...-2...-21/3...-22/3...-30 -1/3 -1 -11/3

●Press<            >  to set manual zoom(default auto zoom)

    press<          >to plus or minus zoom value.Manual zoom 

    showed on the LCD panel<     >.

    Press<SET>to confirm.

    Zoom Value: 24 - 28 - 35 - 70 - 80 - 105 (mm)

   

button

50 - 

ZOOM/

△△

● 按<      >按钮设置手动 (

   

   

变焦 默认自动变焦)。

   按<    >增减变焦值。显示手动变焦<  >符号。

   按<SET>确认设置。

ZOOM/

变焦值：24-28-35-50-70-80-105(毫米)

If you set the flash coverage,made sure it covers the lens focal 
lenght so that the picture will not have a dark periphery.

Auto zoom
Automatically adjust zoom position to match lens focus distance (as picture   ).
Manual zoom
Manual zoom can adjust the position if want the zoom not conform to the
focal distance.Short press <         >,zoom character code flicker.then press

<   >or<   > setting the focal distance,LCD display<     >,press <SET> 
confirm (as picture     ).
In manual zoom mode,although the lens expension and change the zoom 
position,the zoom character code will no change.Press the <MODE> button 
shift mode and back the auto zoom mode to quit the manual zoom mode.

Using the Wide Panel

Pull out the wide panel,Zoom will automatically display the 
information as picture,if back to the wide ,it will display 
the previous mode before the pull out the wide .

Pull out the wide panel setting on flash head(as picture)
the flash coverage will focus on 14mm.

panel
panel

A

B

A

B

Pull out the wide panel gently,excessive force may detach the wide panel.

注:在从属模式中,只有在ETTL模式下可设置分组。Note:In the slave mode,group only be setted in the ETTL mode.

Setting flash ratio output

按[  /  ]选择无线从属模式ZOOM/
长按3秒

ZOOM/

SL S2
SET

OFF S1

退出

SET

手动变焦EV值

ZOOM/SET

手动变焦

长按<MODE>键3秒,  进入无线从属闪光模式

ZOOM/

ETTL MULTI

曝光补偿

SET

M

手动变焦
设置频道

闪光
输出量

ZOOM/SET

手动变焦
设置频道

频率/次数
闪光输出量

ZOOM/SET

手动变焦
频道/分组

EV值

(3次) (2次) (2次)(3次)

OFF

退出

SET

长按3秒ZOOM/

无线从属设置

 catalogue
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Attach the JY-680C............. .9

Turning on the power switch......... 10 
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ETTL flash........... ......... . 13

Manual flash

..
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.
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Stroboscopic flash................. 16

illustrate

Setting the flash coverage.........17

Bounce flash..................18

Wireless slave mode............19

Wireless group flash shoot.......20

Creating a catchlight...........22

Custom Function...............23

Troubleshooting guide...........24
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Specification..................26

Included Items............ ....27

Before using the product ,please read this manual carefully. 
Keep this manual safety in case you need to check during your usage. 
Operate this product on base of your full understand of this manual.
  

Specifications subject to change without notice.
For more information, please visit www.viltrox.com

唯卓
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M
C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m

按下<SET>按键

当按 按钮<   >

按<  >或<  >按钮时,闪光输出便会如下改变：

当按 按钮<  > 1/128→1/128+0.3→1/128+0.7→1/64+0.3......1/1

1/1......1/64+0.7←1/128+0.7←1/128+0.3←1/128

1/1→1/1-0.3→1/1-0.7→1/2→1/2-0.3......1/128

1/128......1/2-0.3←1/2←1/1-0.7←1/1-0.3←1/1

△
△

△

△

△
△

1/128→1/128+0.3→1/128+0.7→1/64+0.3......1/1

1/1......1/64+0.7←1/128+0.7←1/128+0.3←1/128

1/1→1/1-0.3→1/1-0.7→1/2→1/2-0.3......1/128

1/128......1/2-0.3←1/2←1/1-0.7←1/1-0.3←1/1

Press <SET> button

Press <     > or <     > button, the flash output will change as follow:

when press <    > button

when press <    > button

△

△

ZOOM/MODE/C.Fn

M
C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m

频率
(Hz)

7

14

30

60

90

100

输出

1/4

1/8

1/16

1/32

1/64

1/128

6

14

30

60

90

100
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ZOOM/MODE/C.Fn

ETTL

C.Fn CSLAVE

Press[ / ] select wireless slave mode ZOOM/
 Long  press 3 sec

ZOOM/

SL S2
SET

OFF S1

Exit

SET

EV

ZOOM/SET

Long press 3 sec  on < MODE > to enter wireless slave mode

ZOOM/

ETTL MULTI
SET

M
ZOOM/SETZOOM/SET

EV

(3 times) (2 times) (2 times)

OFF

Exit

SET

The slave flash mode setting
Manual zoom Manual zoom

flash 
output

Manual zoom
channel
group

Channel
Manual zoom number

flash output

frequency Channel
Manual zoom

(3 times)

●

●

●

Press the <MODE> button so that <MULTI> is displayed. 

    Select the item to be set: press the <SET> button , 

    stroboscopic flash indicator blinks, 

    press <      > button, setting stroboscopic   

 

Press the <SET> again to set 

Press <SET>, setting flash output.

frequency (-- off,1-199Hz)

stroboscopic numbers (1-100T).

△△

When JY680C used with CLS compatible camera, you can use wireless grouping flash. 

In this mode, the remote control flash can be divided in three group, then you can set the 

flash mode of each group and the flash output compensation value of the main flash. 

ZOOM/

ZOOM/

 JY680C can be setted as remote speedlite.long press <               >button ,in the flashing SL,long press 

 on <MODE> button for 3 sec,press<SET>again to enter wireless slave flash mode.In the ETTL mode:

           Press<SET>to set exposure compensation;press<               >to set 1.2.3.4 channels;

           Press <               >again to set Group A.B.C;press <               >again to set auto focus,

           Press<SET>to confirm setting,composible in many kinds of creative collocation .

ZOOM/

A Group 1 Channel B Group 1 Channel

A Group 4 Channel B Group 4 Channel

.
.
.

.
.
.

.
.
.

ETTL

C.Fn A SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn B SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn CSLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn A SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn B SLAVE

ETTL

C.Fn CSLAVE

ZOOM/

ZOOM/

ZOOM/

△△

ETTL模式

ETTL

C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m

A SLAVE
M
C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m

SLAVE

S2模式

M
C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m

SLAVE

S1模式ETTL mode

ETTL

C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m

A SLAVE
M
C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m

SLAVE

S2 mode

M
C.Fn

0.5 0.7 1 1.5 2 3 4 6 9 13 18 m

SLAVE

S1 mode

ZOOM/

JY680C Flash Unit can perform the role of wireless flash trigger. It can be position at various angles 

to achieve different lighting effects.Long press on <                  > to enter wireless mode, press<   >to 

select SL(ETTL,M,MULTI),S1,S2 mode.SL:You can switch the channel and group under this 

mode；S1:under this mode ,the flash can trigger by be any single flash and come true sync 

flash; S2: will avoid pre-flash with MASTER.

                        

△△

C Group 1 Channel

C Group 4 Channel
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